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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATIONY BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr C Moir

	Respondent
	Oakbank School Trust


Subject
Mr Moir complains that his pension was stopped and he was denied increases due to him.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Oakbank School Trust because it did not pay Mr Moir his pension regularly, did not pay pension increases and sought to avoid paying Mr Moir a pension.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Moir is 73.  Mr Moir was a teacher at Oakbank School (the School), which was an independent special school listed in the Register of Independent Schools.  The School was an “accepted school” under the Teachers’ Superannuation (Scotland) Regulations and so teachers working there were eligible for membership of the Scottish Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme (STSS).  Mr Moir was a member of the STSS.
2. Mr Moir took early retirement with effect from 8 May 1998, when he was 59.  Although the normal retirement date in the STSS was then 60, Mr Moir says that staff at the School usually retired at 65, and that was when he had planned to retire until he was offered early retirement on special terms.  Mr Moir says that he met with the School’s principal, who told him that if he agreed to retire early, he would receive a total pension and lump sum equal to that which he would have received from the STSS, had he stayed in service until he was 65.

3. On 5 February 1998 the School’s principal wrote to Mr Moir, saying (so far as is relevant to his complaint to me):

“I refer to our meeting of 20 November when we discussed the possibility of your early retirement from the post of Maths Teacher at Oakbank School.  I also acknowledge your acceptance of this proposal in your letter of 25 November 1997.

I am now pleased to confirm that this matter was discussed at the Board Meeting of 19 November 1997 when it was agreed that you would be offered early retirement with full enhancement of superannuation benefits to the age of 65 years.”
4. Mr Moir received a pension and lump sum from the STSS, reduced for early payment.  The Scottish Office Pensions Agency wrote to Mr Moir on 25 March 1998, saying:
“…

In addition, you should note that the question of enhancement of service and compensatory payment is entirely at the discretion of your employer, and that it is treated separately from the retirement benefits payable by the Agency.  All enquiries regarding this matter should, therefore, be addressed to your employer.
…”

5. On 22 June 1998 the School’s administration officer wrote to Mr Moir, saying:
“I refer to our recent conversation regarding the above and now confirm that the payments you will receive from the school are as follows:

Lump Sum

£6,193.39

Annual Pension
£2,244.51

Please therefore find enclosed a cheque for £6,193.39 in respect of your lump sum payment.  Your monthly pension payment will be £187.04 and will be paid into your bank account on the last Friday of each month.”

6. The amounts paid to Mr Moir by the School, in addition to his pension from the STSS, increased his total pension and lump sum to what he would have received from the STSS had he retired at 65 (the rules of the STSS allowed teachers to continue to accrue pensionable service if they worked past the normal retirement date.)  In subsequent years Mr Moir’s pension from the School was increased each year in line with the percentage increases applied to his STSS pension.
7. The School closed in August 2008 and its assets and liabilities were vested in the Oakbank School Trust (the Trust).  In February 2010 Mr Moir’s pension from the Trust stopped.  Mr Moir asked Mr Y, the Trust’s chairman, for an explanation.  
8. Mr Moir received a cheque for the February and March 2010 payments in April 2010, after which payments stopped again.  On 8 May 2010 Mr Y replied to Mr Moir, saying that the Trust was in a difficult financial situation and was seeking help from its bank.  Mr Moir did not receive a P60 for the 2009/2010 tax year, and so he asked Mr Y for one.  The P60 was sent to him in August 2010, but not the outstanding pension.
9. In December 2010 Mr Moir asked the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) to assist him.  TPAS contacted Mr Y on several occasions, and he said that the matter would be sorted out.  On 10 March 2011 the Trust’s accountants sent Mr Moir a cheque for the outstanding payments up to and including March 2011.
10. On 27 March 2011 TPAS wrote to the Trust’s accountants, asking why Mr Moir’s pension was not being paid each month, and why indexation had stopped from February 2010.  TPAS did not receive an answer, despite reminders sent to the accountants and Mr Y.

11. In June 2011 the Trust’s accountants sent Mr Moir a cheque for the payments due in April to July 2011, and a P60 for 2010/2011 tax year.  The accountants said that future payments would be made by cheque, and there would be an annual increase review every August.
12. The Trust’s accountants wrote to TPAS on 27 June 2011, saying that Mr Moir’s pension had not been paid during periods when the Trust was in financial difficulties, but all would be in order from now on.  TPAS continued to press for an answer on indexation, but did not receive a response.
13. On 12 August 2011 the Trust’s accountants wrote to TPAS, saying that Mr Moir’s pension had been stopped, along with the Trust’s other pensioners.  The accountants asked TPAS for proof of Mr Moir’s eligibility for a pension from the Trust.  TPAS pressed the accountants to reinstate Mr Moir’s pension, and he received monthly cheques from August 2011 onwards.
14. Mr Moir subsequently made an application to my office, and the Trust was notified of this.  On 6 March 2012 Mr Y replied saying:
“…
It is our understanding however, that when Mr Moir left the employment of Oakbank School, the Board of Governors at the time entered into an agreement, where additional teacher compensation payments would be made to Mr Moir.

Our understanding of this additional compensation relates to the law of contract and not to any regulations relating to pensions and as such we believe you have no locus in dealing with this matter.
We can confirm that all payments are up to date with the necessary tax and National Insurance contributions being deducted at source and paid to HM Revenue and Customs on agreed dates.

…”

15. On 21 May 2012 Mr Y wrote to my office, saying:

 “…

Our position is that, as at the complainant’s 65th birthday, our liability to the complainant ceased.

We trust this ends the matter and confirm we have asked our solicitor to take the necessary steps against the complainant to recover the money we have overpaid the complainant over the last 8 years.”
16. On 24 July 2012 Mr Y wrote to my office, saying:

 “…

The complainant has received this additional benefit wrongly for 7 years now and we are taking steps to rectify this matter.

…”

17. In a telephone call to my office on 16 August 2012 Mr Y said that the trustees would wait for my Determination before considering recovery action against Mr Moir.
18. Mr Moir’s pension from the Trust is currently being paid by monthly cheques, but no increases have been added since February 2010.

19. My office asked Mr Y if the minutes of the board meeting on 19 November 1997 were available, but Mr Y did not respond to this request.
Statutory Regulations

20. When Mr Moir retired, the relevant regulations were the Teachers (Compensation for Premature Retirement and Redundancy) (Scotland) Regulations 1996 (SI 1996/2317) (the 1996 Regulations).  The 1996 Regulations provided for the calculation and payment of early retirement benefits, including dependants and spouse’s benefits, from both the STSS and the employer.  However, the 1996 Regulations made no provision for the payment of early retirement pensions by independent schools such as the School.  Some independent schools paid additional early retirement pensions calculated in accordance with the 1996 Regulations, but there was no requirement for them to do so.  Independent schools could choose to pay more or less, or nothing at all.  (Had the School calculated Mr Moir’s pension and lump sum in accordance with the 1996 Regulations, the amounts would have been much less than they were, as they would have been based on the normal STSS retirement age of 60).
21. The 1996 Regulations also made special provisions in the event of school closures.  The 1996 Regulations listed the schools whose pension liabilities would be taken over by the Scottish Ministers if they closed.  The School was not included, as it was an independent school.

22. The Pensions (Increase) Act 1971 did not apply to pensions payable by independent schools.

Summary of Mr Moir’s position
23. Mr Moir says:
· He understood that the pension from the School was payable throughout his lifetime, and would not have retired early if he had been told that it would cease when he was 65;

· His pension should have been paid every month;

· The pension should have been increased annually;

· Payment by cheque is inconvenient, as he has to travel ten miles to bank cheques, so he would prefer direct payment to his bank account;
· He seeks compensation for distress and inconvenience caused to him.

Summary of the Trust’s position

24. For the Trust, Mr Y says:

· The Trust has made payments to Mr Moir under the terms of a private contract between the Trust and Mr Moir, and therefore I have no jurisdiction to investigate and determine Mr Moir’s complaint;

· The Trust is not a pension provider, that is the STSS’s function;

· The principal’s letter to Mr Moir explained that his discretionary pension would cease at age 65, and so he has been overpaid;
· Payment of the pension is entirely at the Trust’s discretion;

· There was no maladministration by the Trust, as the delayed payments should not have been made to Mr Moir in the first place;
· The Trust’s financial problems have been resolved, and so Mr Moir’s pension is being paid every month;
· The Trust never intended to avoid payment of Mr Moir’s pension;

· Mr Moir’s recollections are irrelevant, as they conflict with the principal’s letter to him;
· Although the Trust informed my office that it intended to cease payments to Mr Moir, it did not tell Mr Moir this;
· He has struggled to find anyone who was associated with the school when Mr Moir left, and therefore may need more time in which to respond to Mr Moir’s complaint.

Conclusions
25. The fact that Mr Moir’s pension from the Trust was set up as the result of an agreement between him and the School, rather than being payable by the STSS, does not limit my jurisdiction so far as his complaint to me is concerned.  Mr Moir’s pension from the Trust is an “occupational pension scheme” within the meaning of Section 1(1) of Part 1 of the Pension Schemes Act 1993, which refers to:
“(5)…”pension scheme” means a scheme or other arrangements, comprised in one or more instruments or agreements, having or capable of having effect so as to provide benefits to or in respect of people-
(a)  on retirement,

(b)  on having reached a particular age, or

(c)  on termination of service in an employment.”

26. Both TPAS and my office gave Mr Y repeated opportunities to respond adequately to Mr Moir’s complaint.  My office always allowed ample time for Mr Y’s responses.  However, as can be seen from the preceding paragraphs, difficulties were experienced in obtaining responses from Mr Y, who said that I had no jurisdiction in the matter, or threatened legal proceedings against Mr Moir.  I am satisfied that Mr Y has been afforded every opportunity, and sufficient time, to respond to Mr Moir’s complaint and comment on my preliminary conclusions.
27. The Trust says that it should not be paying Mr Moir a pension, and intends to recover overpayments from him.  But it also says that it never intended to avoid payment.  Given these contradictory positions, it is difficult for me to understand what the Trust’s intentions really are.  It seems to me to be more likely than not that the Trust is content to pay Mr Moir a pension at present, but wants to be able to stop payments at any time, and attempt to reclaim those already made,  Whilst I appreciate that the Trust has experienced financial difficulties in the past, and is probably concerned that it might find itself in the same situation again in the future, it is unacceptable to expose Mr Moir to financial insecurity in this way.
28. I see no good reason to doubt Mr Moir’s recollection of his conversation with the School’s principal, which accords with the School subsequently making payments to him which increased his benefits to those that would have been paid from the STSS, had he stayed in service to age 65.  I am unable to accept the Trust’s view that Mr Moir’s recollections of the discussions are irrelevant.  I have to decide what weight to attach to Mr Moir’s version of events, but that is a different matter to not considering it at all.
29. Mr Y says that the principal’s letter dated 5 February 1998 confirmed that Mr Moir’s discretionary pension would cease at 65.  The letter referred to “full enhancement of superannuation benefits to the age of 65 years”, which seems to me to indicate that Mr Moir’s benefits would be increased to those which would have been available to him had he continued in service to 65.  It is more likely than not that the School’s principal and its administration officer would have told Mr Moir in their letters to him that his pension from the School was only temporary, if that was the School’s intention.  In any event, it would have made little sense to offer Mr Moir an additional pension which ceased after six years, as an inducement to retire early.  I am satisfied that the agreement between the School and Mr Moir, so far as his pension from the School was concerned, was that he would receive an annual amount of £2,244.51, payable in monthly instalments, for the rest of his life, and that the benefits payable would essentially mirror those that Mr Moir would have received from the STSS had he continued in service until he was 65.
30. From 1998 to 2010 Mr Moir’s pension was increased in line with the statutory indexation applicable to the STSS, so clearly the School accepted that annual increases formed part of its agreement with Mr Moir.  Given that the pension replicated the amounts that would have been paid from the STSS, it seems reasonable for statutory indexation to have been included.
31. It would be more convenient for Mr Moir if his pension from the Trust was paid into his bank account, instead of a cheque being posted to him every month.  However, cheques are a valid method of payment, and I do not think that the lack of local banking facilities is a sufficient reason for me to interfere with the Trust’s use of cheques, bearing in mind that Mr Moir could post the cheques to his bank.
32. Mr Moir was caused distress and inconvenience when his pension stopped without any warning.  He had to seek assistance from TPAS to obtain payment of the arrears due to him.  It must also have alarmed Mr Moir to learn, from the documents copied to him by my office as part of our standard procedure, that the Trust was contemplating proceedings against him for the pension paid to him for the last eight years.  Mr Moir is entitled to appropriate compensation.

Directions

33. The Trust shall, forthwith, pay Mr Moir any arrears of pension, including the outstanding annual indexation increases, and shall continue to pay Mr Moir the pension due to him from the Trust for the rest of his life, and any dependants or spouse’s benefits that may become payable on Mr Moir’s death.

34. As compensation for the distress and inconvenience caused to him, the Trust shall pay Mr Moir £500 within 28 days of the date of this Determination.

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

5 February 2013
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